

Michael R. Griffinger, Esq.
Brian J. McMahon, Esq.
Samuel I. Portnoy, Esq.
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5310
Tel.: (973) 596-4500
Fax: (973) 596-0545

-and-

James P. Rouhandeh, Esq.
Neal A. Potischman, Esq.
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017

*Attorneys for Defendants Novo Nordisk
A/S, Lars Rebien Sørensen,
Jesper Brandgaard, and Jakob Riis*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE NOVO NORDISK SECURITIES
LITIGATION

No. 3:17-cv-209-BRM-LHG

Document Filed
Electronically

CLASS ACTION

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead a Material Misrepresentation or Omission 3

 A. The Complaint Fails to Allege a Misrepresentation or Omission
 Regarding Rebates Paid to PBMs 3

 B. The Complaint Fails to Allege a Misrepresentation or Omission
 Regarding U.S. Pricing Pressures 6

 C. The Complaint Fails to Allege a Misrepresentation or Omission
 Regarding Tresiba[®]'s U.S. Launch 8

II. The SEC Bulletin and Releases Cited in the Complaint Do Not Create
Any Disclosure Obligation and Cannot Give Rise to Liability 11

III. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Particular Facts Giving Rise to a Strong
Inference of Scienter 11

 A. Statements from Witnesses and Confidential Informants 12

 B. Plaintiffs' Additional Scienter Allegations Are Insufficient as a
 Matter of Law 15

 C. Plaintiffs' Contentions Regarding the "Core Operations"
 Doctrine Do Not Give Rise to a Strong Inference of Scienter 15

IV. Novo Nordisk's Forward-Looking Statements and Statements of
Opinion Are Immunized by the PSLRA and Are Inactionable 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 935 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	17, 19
<i>In re Aetna Sec. Litig.</i> , 617 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2010)	5
<i>In re Amarin Corp. PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 1644623 (D.N.J. Apr. 26, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 689 F. App'x 124 (3d Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>In re Biogen Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 857 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2017)	17
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2007004 (D.N.J. Aug. 17, 2005)	20
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>In re Cell Pathways, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 805221 (E.D. Pa. June 20, 2000)	16
<i>City of Edinburgh Council v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Connelly v. Lane Constr. Corp.</i> , 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016)	7, 10
<i>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 543 (D.N.J. 1992), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig.-Taj Mahal Litig.</i> , 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993)	4, 8

In re Enzymotec Sec. Litig.,
 2015 WL 8784065 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2015) 19

Gillis v. QRX Pharma Ltd.,
 197 F. Supp. 3d 557 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 3

Hall v. Children’s Place Retail Stores, Inc.,
 580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 15

Kelley v. Aerie Pharm., Inc.,
 2016 WL 3437603 (D.N.J. June 20, 2016) 18

In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig., 131 F. Supp. 2d 680 (E.D. Pa. 2001),
aff’d sub nom., In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., 277 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2002) 10

Institutional Inv’rs Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.,
 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009) 16, 17

In re Intelligroup Sec. Litig.,
 527 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D.N.J. 2007) 13, 14

In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 217 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D.N.J. 2002) 10

Martin v. GNC Holdings, Inc.,
 2017 WL 3974002 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 8, 2017) 16

Monk v. Johnson & Johnson,
 2011 WL 6339824 (D.N.J. Dec. 19, 2011) 5

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & “ERISA” Litig.,
 2011 WL 3444199 (D.N.J. Aug. 8, 2011) 5

Nat’l Junior Baseball League v. PharmaNet Dev. Grp., Inc.,
 720 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 2010) 16

In re Nice Sys., Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 135 F. Supp. 2d 551 (D.N.J. 2001) 10

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund,
 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015) 21

Patriot Expl., LLC v. SandRidge Energy, Inc.,
 951 F. Supp. 2d 331 (D. Conn. 2013) 15

Com. of Pa. ex rel. Zimmerman v. Pepsico, Inc.,
836 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988) 13

Piccinetti v. Clayton, Myrick, McClanahan & Coulter, PLLC,
2017 WL 3879085 (D.N.J. Sept. 5, 2017) 21

Police Ret. Sys. of St. Louis v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.,
759 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2014) 17

Rahman v. Kid Brands, Inc.,
736 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2013) 15, 16

Rosky v. Farha,
2009 WL 3853592 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2009) 15

Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.,
223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000) 20

Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.,
964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992) 6

Shenwick v. Twitter, Inc.,
2017 WL 4642001 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2017) 15

In re Suprema Specs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006) 18

In re Urban Outfitters, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
103 F. Supp. 3d 635 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 10

In re Vicuron Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2005 WL 2989674 (E.D. Pa. July 1, 2005) 10

In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
21 F. Supp. 3d 458 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 13

W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. DFC Glob. Corp.,
2015 WL 3755218 (E.D. Pa. June 16, 2015) 19

In re Wellcare Mgmt. Grp. Sec. Litig.,
964 F. Supp. 632 (N.D.N.Y. 1997) 15

Wilson v. Bernstock,
195 F. Supp. 2d 619 (D.N.J. 2002) 15

Yates v. Mun. Mortg. & Equity, LLC,
744 F.3d 874 (4th Cir. 2014) 17

Zucco Partners, LLC v. Digimarc Corp.,
552 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009) 12
